AGREEMENT
ON SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNOLOGICAL COOPERATION
BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF NEW ZEALAND
AND THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY

THE GOVERNMENT OF NEW ZEALAND,

and

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY (hereinafter referred to as the "Community"),

hereinafter jointly referred to as "the Parties",

CONSIDERING that the Parties are pursuing research, technological development and demonstration activities in a number of areas of common interest, and being aware of the rapid expansion of scientific knowledge and its positive contribution in promoting bilateral and international cooperation;

NOTING that there has been cooperation and information exchange in a number of scientific and technological areas under the Arrangement between the Government of New Zealand and the Commission of the European Communities for Cooperation in Science and Technology of 17 May 1991;

WISHING to broaden the scope of scientific and technological cooperation in a number of areas of common interest through the creation of a productive partnership for peaceful purposes and mutual benefit:

NOTING that such cooperation and the application of the results of such cooperation will contribute to the economic and social development of the Parties; and

DESIRING to establish a formal framework to implement the overall cooperative activities that will strengthen cooperation in "science and technology" between the Parties;

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### ARTICLE 1

## Definitions

For the purposes of this Agreement:

- "Cooperative Activities" means both Direct Cooperative Activities and Indirect Cooperative Activities.
- 2) "Direct Cooperative Activities" means cooperative activities carried out in the areas of science and technology between the Parties or their executive agents.
- 3) "Indirect Cooperative Activities" means cooperative activities, other than Direct Cooperative Activities, in the areas of science and technology carried out between the Government of New Zealand or Participants of New Zealand on the one hand, and the Community or Participants of the Community on the other, through:
  - (a) the participation of the Government of New Zealand or New Zealand Participants in the Community Framework Programme under Article 166 of the Treaty establishing the European Community (hereinafter referred to as "the Framework Programme"); and
  - (b) the participation of the Community or Participants of the Community in New Zealand research programmes or projects in science and technology fields similar to those covered by the Framework Programme.

- 4) "Intellectual Property" shall have the meaning given in Article 2 of the Convention establishing the World Intellectual Property Organisation, done at Stockholm on 14 July 1967.
- "Participant" means any natural person ordinarily resident in New Zealand or the Community, or any legal person established in New Zealand or in the Community having legal personality and being entitled to rights and subject to obligations of any kind in its own name and does not include the Parties. For the avoidance of doubt, New Zealand Crown Entities are Participants and are not included within the meaning of "a Party". The EC Joint Research Centre (JRC) will be both, a Participant, for the purpose of participating in Indirect Cooperative Activities, and an executive agent, for the purpose of carrying out Direct Cooperative Activities.

# Purpose and Principles

1. The Parties shall encourage, develop and facilitate Cooperative Activities for peaceful purposes in accordance with this Agreement and the laws and regulations of both Parties.

- 2. Cooperative Activities shall be carried out on the basis of the following principles:
- (a) mutual and equitable contributions and benefits;
- (b) mutual access for Participants to research programmes or projects operated or funded by the other Party;
- (c) timely exchange of information which may concern Cooperative Activities;
- (d) promotion of knowledge-based societies for the economic and social development of both Parties; and
- (e) protection of intellectual property rights in accordance with Article 8.

# Cooperative Activities

- 1. Direct Cooperative Activities under this Agreement may include:
- (a) meetings of various forms, including those of experts, to discuss and exchange information on scientific and technological topics of a general or specific nature and to identify research and development projects and programmes that may be undertaken on a cooperative basis;

- (b) exchange of information on activities, policies, practices, laws and regulations concerning research and development;
- (c) visits and exchanges of scientists, technical personnel and other experts on general or specific subjects; and
- (d) other forms of activities in the areas of science and technology, including implementation of cooperative projects and programmes, which may be decided upon by the Joint Committee referred to in Article 6, in accordance with the respective laws and regulations of the Parties.
- 2. For the purpose of developing Indirect Cooperative Activities, any New Zealand Participant or Participant of the Community may collaborate in any research programme or project operated or funded by the other Party, with the agreement of the other Participants in that programme or project and in accordance with the respective laws and regulations of the Parties and the relevant rules of participation in such programmes or projects.
- 3. Within the framework of this Agreement, in case one Party concludes a contract with a Participant of the other Party for an Indirect Cooperative Activity, the other Party, upon request, shall endeavour to provide any reasonable and feasible assistance as may be necessary or helpful to the former Party for smooth implementation of such contract.

4. The coordination and facilitation of Cooperative Activities under this Agreement shall be carried out, on behalf of New Zealand, by the Ministry of Research, Science and Technology or its successor agency and, on behalf of the Community, by the services of the Commission of the European Communities, who shall act as executive agents.

## ARTICLE 4

# Implementing Arrangements

- 1. Where appropriate, Cooperative Activities may take place pursuant to implementing arrangements between the Parties or between the Commission and New Zealand organisations that fund research programmes or projects on behalf of the New Zealand Government. These arrangements may set out:
- (a) the nature and duration of cooperation in a specific area or for a specific purpose;
- (b) the treatment of Intellectual Property generated by the cooperation, consistent with this Agreement;

- (c) any applicable funding commitments;
- (d) the allocation of costs associated with the cooperation; and
- (e) any other relevant matters.
- 2. Cooperative Activities ongoing at the entry into force of this Agreement shall be incorporated under this Agreement as of that date.

# Entry of Personnel and Equipment

Each Party shall, in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations of the Parties and EU Member States, facilitate entry to and exit from its territory of personnel, material and equipment of the Participants engaged in or used in Cooperative Activities.

## Joint Committee

- 1. For the purpose of ensuring the effective implementation of this Agreement, the executive agents shall establish a Joint Committee on Scientific and Technological Cooperation (hereinafter referred to as "the Joint Committee"). The Joint Committee shall consist of representatives of each Party and shall be co-chaired by representatives of both Parties.
- 2. The Joint Committee shall meet, at least every two years, alternately in New Zealand and the Community.
- 3. The functions of the Joint Committee shall be to:
- (a) exchange views and information on scientific and technological policy issues;
- (b) make recommendations to the Parties with regard to the implementation of this Agreement, including the identification and recommendation of additions to the Cooperative Activities referred to in Article 3 and concrete measures to improve the mutual access provided for under Article 3(2);
- (c) make, subject to each Party's domestic approval processes, technical amendments to this Agreement as may be required; and

- (d) at each meeting, review and provide a report to the Parties on the status, the achievements and the effectiveness of Cooperative Activities, including the mutual access provided for under Article 3(2) and each Party's arrangements for visiting researchers.
- 4. The Joint Committee shall establish its own rules of procedure. Its decisions shall be reached by consensus.
- 5. The expenses of representatives to Joint Committee meetings, such as travel costs and accommodation, shall be borne by the Party to which they relate. Any other costs associated with these meetings shall be borne by the host Party.

# Funding

- 1. Each Party's implementation of this Agreement shall be subject to the availability of appropriated funds and the applicable laws and regulations of that Party.
- 2. The costs of Cooperative Activities shall be borne as decided by the Participants or the Parties involved.

3. When one Party provides financial support to Participants of the other Party in connection with Indirect Cooperative Activities, any grants and financial or other contributions from the funding Party to Participants of the other Party in support of those activities shall be granted tax exemption in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in force in the territories of each Party at the time such grants and financial or other contributions are made.

#### ARTICLE 8

# Information and Intellectual Property Rights

- 1. Scientific and technological information of a non-proprietary nature arising from Cooperative Activities may be made available to the public by either Party through customary channels and in accordance with its general procedures.
- 2. Each Party shall ensure that its treatment of the Intellectual Property rights and obligations of Participants in Indirect Cooperative Activities, and the related rights and obligations arising from such participation, shall be consistent with the relevant laws and regulations and international conventions, including the Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Annex 1C of the Marrakech Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organisation as well as the Paris Act of 24th July 1971 of the Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works and the Stockholm Act of 14th July 1967 of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

3. Each Party shall ensure that the Participants in Indirect Cooperative Activities of the other Party shall have the same treatment with regard to Intellectual Property as is accorded to the Participants of the first Party under the relevant rules of participation of each research programme or project, or its applicable laws and regulations.

# ARTICLE 9

# Territorial Application

This Agreement shall apply:

- (a) to the territories in which the Treaty establishing the European Community is applied and under the conditions laid down in that Treaty; and
- (b) to the territory of New Zealand.

This shall not prevent the conduct of Cooperative Activities on the high seas, in outer space or the territory of third countries, in accordance with international law.

# Other Agreements and Dispute Settlement

- 1. The provisions of this Agreement shall not prejudice the rights and obligations of the Parties under existing and/or future agreements between the Parties, or between any Member State of the Community and the Government of New Zealand.
- 2. Any questions or disputes related to the interpretation or implementation of this Agreement shall be settled by consultation between the Parties.

# ARTICLE 11

# Status of the Annex

The Annex to this Agreement constitutes a non-binding arrangement between the executive agents regarding Intellectual Property rights and other proprietary rights created or introduced in the course of Direct Cooperative Activities.

## Amendment

Except for the technical amendments made by the Joint Committee under Article 6(3)(c), this Agreement may be amended with the mutual consent of the Parties through the exchange of diplomatic notes. Except as otherwise agreed by the Parties, an amendment shall enter into force on the date on which the Parties exchange diplomatic notes informing each other of the completion of their respective internal procedures for entry into force of the amendment.

## ARTICLE 13

# Entry into Force and Termination

- 1. This Agreement shall enter into force on the date on which the Parties exchange diplomatic notes informing each other of the completion of their respective internal procedures necessary for the entry into force of this Agreement.
- 2. This Agreement shall remain in force for an initial period of five years. Unless either Party notifies the other that this Agreement terminates at the end of the initial period, this Agreement shall continue in force after the initial period until such time as either Party gives notice in writing to the other Party of its intention to terminate this Agreement. In such case this Agreement shall cease to have effect six months after the receipt of such notification.

3. The termination of this Agreement shall be without prejudice to any Cooperative Activities not fully executed at the time of the termination of this Agreement or to any specific rights and obligations that have accrued in compliance with the Annex to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto by the European Community and the Government of New Zealand respectively, have signed this Agreement.

DONE in duplicate at Brussels on the sixteenth day of July in the year two thousand and eight, in the English, Bulgarian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, Estonian, Finnish, French, German, Greek, Hungarian, Italian, Latvian, Lithuanian, Maltese, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak, Slovenian, Spanish and Swedish languages, each text being equally authentic.

Done at Brussels on the sixteenth day of July in the year two thousand and eight. Съставено в Брюксел на шестнадесети юли две хиляди и осма година. Hecho en Bruselas, el dieciseis de julio de dosmile ocho. V Bruselu dne šestnáctého července dva tisíce osm. Udfærdiget i Bruxelles den sekstende juli to tusind og otte. Geschehen zu Brüssel am sechzehnten Juli zweitausendacht. Kahe tuhande kaheksanda aasta juulikuu kuueteistkümnendal päeval Brüsselis. Έγινε στις Βρυξέλλες, στις δέκα έξι Ιουλίου δύο χιλιάδες οκτώ. Fait à Bruxelles, le seize juillet deux mille huit. Fatto a Bruxelles, addì sedici luglio duemilaotto. Briselē, divtūkstoš astotā gada sešpadsmitajā jūlijā. Priimta du tūkstančiai aštuntų metų liepos šešioliktą dieną Briuselyje. Kelt Brüsszelben, a kétezer-nyolcadik év július tzenhatodik napján. Maghmul fi Brussell, fis-sittax-il jum ta' Lulju tas-sena elfejn u tmienja. Gedaan te Brussel, de zestiende juli tweeduizend acht. Sporządzono w Brukseli dnia szesnastego lipca roku dwa tysiące ósmego. Feito em Bruxelas, em dezasseis de Julho de dois mil e oito. Întocmit la Bruxelles, la data de şaisprezece iulie 2008. V Bruseli dňa šestnásteho júla dvetisícosem. V Bruslju, dne šestnajstega julija leta dva tisoč osem. Tehty Brysselissä kuudentenatoista päivänä heinäkuuta vuonna kaksituhattakahdeksan. Som skedde i Bryssel den sextonde juli tjugohundraåtta.

For the Government of New Zealand За правителството на Нова Зеландия Por el Gobierno de Nueva Zelanda Za vládu Nového Zélandu For New Zealands regering Für die Regierung Neuseelands Uus-Meremaa valitsuse nimel Για την κυβερνηση της Νεασ Ζηλανδιασ Pour le gouvernement de la Nouvelle Zélande Per il Governo della Nuova Zelanda Jaunzēlandes valdības vārdā Naujosios Zelandijos Vyriausybės vardu Új-Zéland kormánya részéről Ghall-Gvern ta' New Zealand Voor de regering van Nieuw-Zeeland W imieniu rzadu Nowej Zelandii Pelo Governo da Nova Zelândia Pentru Guvernul Noii Zeelande Za vládu Nového Zélandu Za vlado Nove Zelandije Uuden-Seelannin hallituksen puolesta För Nya Zeelands regering

Fets Reunedly

For the European Community За Европейската общност Por la Comunidad Europea Za Evropské společenství For Det Europæiske Fællesskab Für die Europäische Gemeinschaft Euroopa Ühenduse nimel Για την Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα Pour la Communauté européenne Per la Comunità europea Eiropas Kopienas vārdā Europos bendrijos vardu Az Európai Közösség részéről Ghall-Komunità Ewropea Voor de Europese Gemeenschap W imieniu Wspólnoty Europeiskiei Pela Comunidade Europeia Pentru Comunitatea Europeană Za Európske spoločenstvo Za Evropsko skupnost Euroopan yhteisön puolesta För Europeiska gemenskapen

Ve Wenn Jan-e P-202

# ANNEX

Arrangement regarding Intellectual Property rights and other proprietary rights created or introduced in the course of Direct Cooperative Activities between New Zealand and the European Community

The Ministry of Research, Science and Technology, and the Commission of the European Communities ("the executive agents"), consistent with Article 11 of the Agreement on Scientific & Technological Cooperation between the European Community and the Government of New Zealand ("the Agreement") have reached the following understandings regarding the protection of Intellectual Property rights created or introduced in the course of Direct Cooperative Activities (as defined in Article 1 of the Agreement) under the Agreement:

- Unless otherwise mutually decided by the executive agents, the following rules will apply to Intellectual Property rights created or introduced by the Parties in the course of Direct Cooperative Activities:
  - (a) The Party creating the Intellectual Property will have full ownership. In cases where the Intellectual Property has been jointly created and the respective share of the work by the two Parties cannot be ascertained, the Parties will have joint ownership of the Intellectual Property.

- (b) Except as set out in paragraph 2, the Party owning or introducing the Intellectual Property will grant the other Party the access rights necessary to carry out any Direct Cooperative Activities. Such access rights will be granted on a royalty-free basis.
- (c) Except as set out in paragraph 2, where the Parties jointly own the Intellectual Property, each Party will grant the other Party a non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to use and exploit that Intellectual Property for the other Party's own purposes.
- 2. Unless otherwise mutually decided by the executive agents, the following rules will apply to copyrights and related rights of the Parties created or introduced by the Parties in the course of Direct Cooperative Activities:
  - (a) When a Party publishes scientific and technical data, information or results arising from and relating to Cooperative Activities, by means of journals, articles, reports, books, the internet, or in other forms, including video tapes and electronic storage devices, the publishing Party will make utmost efforts to obtain for the other Party, non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free licences in all countries where copyright protection is available, in order to translate, reproduce, adapt, transmit and publicly distribute such works. However, the publishing Party has no obligation to obtain such licenses from third parties that the publishing Party did not know, at the time of first publication, owned any Intellectual Property in such works.

- (b) All publicly distributed copies of a copyrighted work under the provisions of paragraph 2(a) will indicate the name(s) of the author(s) of the work unless the author(s) explicitly declines to be named. They will also display a clearly visible acknowledgement of the cooperative support of the Parties.
- 3. Unless otherwise mutually decided by the executive agents, all Intellectual Property under paragraphs 1 and 2 will be provided without any warranty, express or implied, including warranties as to fitness for a particular purpose, title or non-infringement.
- 4. Unless otherwise mutually decided by the executive agents, the following rules will apply to the undisclosed information of the Parties:
  - (a) When communicating to the other Party information necessary to carry out Direct Cooperative Activities, each Party will identify the information which it wishes to remain undisclosed ("undisclosed information").
  - (b) A Party receiving undisclosed information may communicate that information to its agencies, or persons employed through these agencies, for the specific purpose of carrying out Direct Cooperative Activities. The receiving Party will impose an obligation of confidentiality for such undisclosed information on the agencies, their employees and third parties, including contractors and sub-contractors.

- (c) Only with the prior written consent of the Party providing the undisclosed information, should the other Party disseminate such undisclosed information more widely than is permitted in paragraph 4(b). The Parties will cooperate to develop procedures for the request and obtaining of prior written consent for such wider dissemination. Upon request, each Party will grant such consent to the extent permitted by its laws and regulations.
- (d) Information arising from seminars, meetings, assignments of staff and of the use of facilities arranged under the Agreement will be treated as undisclosed information when the Party providing the information identifies it as such, according to paragraph 4(a).
- (e) If one Party becomes aware that it will be, or expects to become, unable to meet the restrictions and conditions of dissemination of this Annex, it will immediately inform the other Party. The Parties will thereafter consult to define an appropriate course of action.
- 5. This Arrangement can be modified with the written mutual consent of the executive agents.
- 6. This Arrangement will enter into effect on the day the Agreement enters into force.